
 
REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 26, 2024 

 
 In compliance with Chapter 231, OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT of the State of New 
Jersey, adequate notice has been given to all members of the Governing Body, the “Local Source” 
and the "Westfield Leader" the two newspapers designated to receive such notice.  The notice is 
posted on the Borough Hall bulletin board. 
 
Mayor Paul N. Mirabelli called the meeting to order at 7:38 P.M.  
INVOCATION:  Councilman Rinaldo  
SALUTE TO THE FLAG 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  Mayor Mirabelli, Councilman Matejek, Council President Pacifico, Councilman Van 
Deusen, Councilwoman Wass and Attorney Post.  Also present were Public Works Director 
Matthew DeAnna, Senior Coordinator Kim Moriak and Chief Joseph Giannuzzi. Councilman 
Dierkes, Councilman Rinaldo and Administrator Mortimer were absent.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 
Upon motion by Councilwoman Pacifico a second by Councilman Matejek, the minutes of the 
Regular Session Meeting held on October 15, 2024 were approved. Roll Call: Ayes: Matejek, 
Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
 
Upon motion by Councilman Matejek a second by Councilwoman Pacifico, the minutes of the Work 
& Executive Session Meetings held on November 6, 2024 were approved. Roll Call: Ayes: Matejek, 
Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass.  Nays: 0.   
--------------------------------  
 
PROCLAMATIONS: 
  

WHEREAS, Eleanor “Ellie” has been an invaluable pillar of support for the Senior Citizens of 
Mountainside, demonstrating unwavering commitment and compassion, especially during 
challenging times; and 

WHEREAS, in response to the urgent need for community support during the COVID 
pandemic, Ellie played a pivotal role in establishing the Senior Buddy Meal Program, ensuring that 
seniors continued to receive nutritious meals; and 

WHEREAS, Ellie leads a dedicated group of volunteers who reach out to over 25 seniors 
each week, providing menus and fostering connections, particularly for those without email or text 
access; and 

WHEREAS, Ellie not only makes calls herself but meticulously updates the order sheets and 
assists in meal distribution, embodying the spirit of service and care for our community; and 

WHEREAS, at 91 years young, Ellie remains actively engaged as the 1st Vice-President of 
the Mountainside Active Retirees, planning enriching programs and trips that enhance the lives of 
her peers; and 

WHEREAS, Ellie’s commitment extends to The Community Presbyterian Church, where she 
supports audio-visual needs and serves as an Elder and Trustee; and 

WHEREAS, Ellie was previously honored with the Mountainside Mable Young Good 
Neighbor Award in 2009, and just recently awarded the Senior Distinction Award, a testament to her 
lifelong dedication to service. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, we, the community of Mountainside, do hereby proclaim this day in 
honor of Eleanor “Ellie” for her exemplary service and unwavering dedication to the betterment of 
our senior citizens and the entire community. 
------------------------------- 

 
WHEREAS, this year marks a remarkable milestone for John P. Browne, a distinguished 

member of the Mountainside Volunteer Fire Department, as he celebrates 50 years of unwavering 
service to our community; and 

 
WHEREAS, John joined the fire department in February 1974 and has since become an 

invaluable asset, exemplifying the spirit of dedication and selflessness that defines our first 
responders; and 

 
WHEREAS, throughout his tenure, John has consistently demonstrated his commitment by 

responding to at least 60 percent of fire calls each year, showcasing his reliability and 
steadfastness in times of need; and 

 
WHEREAS, John has served in various capacities as a line and chief officer for over 25 

years, including three terms as fire chief, exemplifying leadership and courage in guiding our 
department; and 

 
WHEREAS, in addition to his service with the fire department, John has generously 

volunteered his time at the John J. Harvey Fire Boat Museum and Education Center, fostering 
community engagement and education; and 

 
WHEREAS, John P. Browne has responded to more fire calls than any other member in the 

history of the Mountainside Volunteer Fire Department, a testament to his extraordinary dedication 
and resilience; and 

 
WHEREAS, John’s contributions to the community of Mountainside have been 

immeasurable, inspiring fellow volunteers and residents alike. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the members of the Mountainside 

community, honor and recognize John P. Browne for his extraordinary 50 years of service. His 
legacy of commitment and compassion will continue to inspire future generations of firefighters. 
---------------------------------- 

WHEREAS, the Mountainside Recreation Department youth soccer programs endeavor to 
provide boys and girls in grade 4th through high school with the opportunity to improve their skills 
and performances in competition with other communities; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Recreation Department entered four teams in the Suburban Youth Soccer 
League (SYSL) this fall – two Boys U11 teams, one Girls U11 team, one Boys U9 team; and 
 

WHEREAS, the SYSL sponsored SYSL Cup on Saturday, October 26th, at St. Joseph’s High 
School in Metuchen, where the championship games were played; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mountainside Boys U11 Mountainside City, played in championship games at 

U9-U11 SYSL Cup; and 
 

WHEREAS, Mountainside City defeated Roselle Park’s Real Park Team 4-1, and 
Mountainside City defeated Roselle Park’s Destroyers team 1-0, winning SYSL championships; and  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside, that the players and coaches of Mountainside City are hereby commended for their 
achievements. 

Coaches Jose Amorim and Andrew Pachter 
        Team Manager Linda Young 

 
Nico Whalen                           Matteo Barletta 
Liam Aguiar    Sanford Lucas-Kutner 

   James Amorim  Mason Neves 
   Luca Diiusto   Benjamin Pachter 
   Nathan Fischetti  Justin Walsh 
   Everett Gottschall  Eli Young 
   Christian Leonardelli  Luca Barbera     
       Dominic Barbera 
-------------------------------- 

WHEREAS, Marie Eleanor Russell, born November 9, 1917, in Scranton, Pennsylvania, has 
lived an exemplary life, full of dedication to family, community, and her passions, reaching an 
extraordinary milestone as she approaches her 107th birthday; and 

WHEREAS, Marie Russell, together with her late husband, Alexander Russell, built a 
thriving family business in Linden, New Jersey, owning Russell Wedding and Portrait Studio, 
followed by Russell Bridal Gowns and Russell Tuxedoes. Her dedication and work in these 
businesses enriched the lives of countless couples; and 

WHEREAS, Marie has shown incredible devotion to her three children—Bruce, Cheryl, and 
Kenneth—her six grandchildren, and her eight great-grandchildren, all of whom have been blessed 
by her guidance, love, and wisdom; and 

WHEREAS, Marie's longevity and good health are a testament to her disciplined life, one 
characterized by moderation, a preference for walking, and her lifelong habit of drinking only spring 
water, which has contributed to her vitality; and 

WHEREAS, despite the challenges of age, Marie has found a welcoming and supportive 
community at Mountainside Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation, where she remains an active and 
beloved member of the facility, known affectionately by staff and residents as “106”; and 

WHEREAS, Marie’s resilience was demonstrated by her recovery from a mild case of 
COVID-19 at the age of 104, with her treating physicians attributing her strong immune response in 
part to antibodies she may have carried from the Spanish Flu pandemic of 1917, a remarkable 
reflection of the span of her life’s journey. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside do hereby congratulate Marie Eleanor Russel on the momentous occasion of her 
107th birthday celebration.      
--------------------------------                      

WHEREAS, National Children’s Grief Awareness Month and Children’s Grief Awareness 
Day were created to bring attention to the needs of children who are grieving and the benefits they 
obtain through the support of others; and  

WHEREAS, 1 in 13 children in New Jersey will experience the death of a parent or sibling 
by age 18; and 
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WHEREAS Imagine, A Center for Coping with Loss was incorporated in October 2011 by 
Mary L. Robinson and Philanthropist Dr. Gerald Glasser and is now headed by Executive Director 
Lindsay Schambach; and  

WHEREAS, Imagine has provided a space in our community for children and families 
experiencing the death of a loved one since March 2012; and   

WHEREAS, Imagine has furthered their mission from ensuring no child grieves alone to 
ensuring no one grieves alone by providing grief education and training for schools, community 
organizations, and business access the State of New Jersey and beyond; and  

WHEREAS, Governor Murphy signed into law the Grief Bill – S-3330 on January 4th, 
allowing schools to teach children grades 8 – 12 about grief and loss and support structures to aid 
in the grieving process; and  

WHEREAS, recognizing that providing support for grieving children is essential for the future 
health and well-being of our children, our families, and society.  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Mountainside recognizes November 
as National Children’s Grief Awareness Month, in partnership with Imagine, A Center for Coping 
with Loss, as part of our collective efforts to ensure no child grieves alone.   
------------------------------- 

RESOLUTIONS: 
                               
The following resolution was introduced by Councilman Matejek and seconded by Councilwoman 
Pacifico.      

RESOLUTION 131-2024       
 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-58 provides for transfers within certain appropriations within the 
Municipal Budget during the last two months of the fiscal year; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has advised the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside that the need for certain transfers within the 2024 Municipal Budget exists, and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to make these transfers. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following budget transfers be ratified. 
 
 CURRENT ACCOUNT  FROM         TO    
        Planning Board, O/E   $10,000.00   
 Tax Assessor, O/E   $5,000.00   
 Mayor & Council, S/W       $5,000.00 
 Municipal Clerk, O/E           $1,000.00 
 Fire Dept, O/E         $5,000.00 
 Recreation, O/E                  $4,000.00 
 Total     $15,000.00  $15,000.00   
 
Roll Call: Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
------------------------------------ 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilwoman Wass and seconded by Councilman 
Matejek.     
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RESOLUTION 132-2024 
 

            WHEREAS, the Borough of Mountainside needs to refund monies to interested parties for 
overpayment of current year taxes. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Treasurer be authorized to issue the 
following refund: 
 

Block     Lot     Qualifier  Amount            Property Address       
2   25         $3,402.35        1087 SADDLE BROOK RD 

 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
--------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilman Van Deusen and seconded by 
Councilwoman Wass.   
 

                   RESOLUTION 133-2024 
A RESOLUTION REQUESTING PERMISSION FOR THE DEDICATION 

BY RIDER FOR NATIONAL NIGHT OUT DONATIONS REQUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:5-29 
 

WHEREAS, permission is required of the Director of the Division of Local Government 
Services for approval as a dedication by rider of revenues received by a municipality when the 
revenue is not subject to reasonably accurate estimates in advance; and 

 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5-29 provides for receipt of National Night Out Donations by the 

municipality to provide for the operating costs to administer this act; and  
 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-39 provides the dedicated revenues anticipated from the 

National Night Out Donations are hereby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated for 
the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement: 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of 

Mountainside, County of Union, as follows: 
 
1. The Governing Body does hereby request permission of the Director of the Division of Local 

Government Services to pay expenditures of the National Night Out Donations (N.J.S.A. 40A:5-
29) 
 

2. The Clerk of the Borough of Mountainside, County of Union is hereby directed to forward two 
certified copies of this Resolution to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. 

 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
---------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilwoman Pacifico and seconded by Councilman 
Matejek.           

RESOLUTION 134-2024 
 
        WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local 
Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of 
any County or Municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the 
amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and 
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WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of any item of appropriation for 
equal amount; 
 
         SECTION 1 
 
         NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Mountainside hereby 
requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of 
an item of revenue in the budget for the year 2024 for the below amount sums of which item is 
now available as a revenue from: 
 
               Public & Private Revenues off-set with Appropriations: 

Emergency Management Performance Grant ($10,000.00) 
        
          SECTION 2 
 
          BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a like sum be and the same is hereby appropriated 
under the caption of: 
 
     Public & Private Programs Offset By Revenues Excluded from "CAPS" 

Emergency Management Performance Grant ($10,000.00) 
    
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.   
-------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilwoman Wass and seconded by Councilwoman 
Pacifico.  

       RESOLUTION 135-2024 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Mountainside that the following 

individuals recommended by the Borough Administrator, be and hereby are 

appointed as such:   

Eileen Keating  Substitute Deputy Court Administrator $100/on-call  
Effective:  November 5, 2024    (4½ hr time slot) 

 
 Debra Weiss  PT Court Support    $30.00/hr 
 Effective:  October 31, 2024  
 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.   
-------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilwoman Pacifico and seconded by Councilman 
Matejek.                              

       RESOLUTION 136-2025 
 
 WHEREAS, there exists a need for Winter Recreation Staff for programs that will operate 
effective November 18th; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Recreation Director Frank Masella and the Recreation Committee has 
recommended that the following individuals be appointed to said positions: 
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Name Position Wage   

Carrasquillo, Colin Gym Supervisor $16.00  Per Hour 

Chrone, Jeff Gym Supervisor $16.00  Per Hour 

Dillon, Natalie Scorebook/Keeper $15.50  Per Hour 

Dolan, Bryan Soccer Trainer $40.00* Per Hour 

Dolan, Bryan  Referee $58.00  Per game 

Dolan, Bryan  Clinic Instructor $40.00  Per session 

Dolan, Bryan  Scorebook/ Keeper $17.00  Per Hour 

Gonzalez, Jordan Clinic Instructor $30.00  Per Session 

Gonzalez, Jordan Scorekeeper $16.50  Per hour 

Higgins, London Scorebook/Keeper $15.50  Per Hour  

Kelly, Kiera Scorebook/Keeper $15.50  Per Hour 

Masella, Ben Scorebook/ Keeper $17.00  Per Hour 

McCabe, Dennis Referee $58.00  Per Game 

Melo, Gabriel Referee $58.00  Per Game 

Nogueira, Amari Scorebook/Keeper $15.50  Per Hour 

Russell, Joaquin Referee $58.00  Per Game  

Russell, Joaquin Scorebook/Keeper $17.00  Per Hour 

Silva, Nick Scorebook/Keeper $16.50  Per Hour 

Wargaski, Emma Scorebook/Keeper $15.50  Per Hour 
 
      *Rate adjusted back to 9/1 
 

WHEREAS, each of the above individuals shall be appointed as temporary employees for 
the 2025 Winter Season; and  
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside that the recommendation of Recreation Director Frank Masella and the Recreation 
Committee by and herby is accepted and approved of background checks.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salaries for the above positions shall be set forth in 
the borough’s salary ordinance.  
     
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
---------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilman Matejek and seconded by Councilwoman 
Pacifico.  

        RESOLUTION 137-2024 
 

WHEREAS, the A&E Committee has recommended compensation adjustments for the 
following Municipal Employees which would result in the compensation adjustments set forth below: 
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Effective December 1, 2024:  

 
Karen Bandics – Recreation Secretary $58,000 salary per annum 

 
Wayne Jennings – DPW Foreman $7,500 increase  

 
Debbie Varnerin – Tax Clerk $34.62 hourly rate increase  

                 $5,000 Performance Bonus  
 

Lisa Rizzo – Finance Assistant $63,000 salary per annum 
 

Kristine Moran – Administrative Assistant $63,000 salary per annum 
 

Retroactive to January 1, 2024: 
 

Glenn Mortimer – Business Administrator $113,850 salary per annum 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing compensation adjustments be 

implemented. 
 

Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
---------------------------------- 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilman Matejek and seconded by Councilwoman 
Pacifico.                                    

                                               RESOLUTION 138-2024 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mountainside (“Borough”) offers a deferred compensation plan 
for its employees in an attempt to attract and retain qualified employees by providing them with an 
opportunity to enhance their financial security at retirement through savings of compensation on a 
deferred basis as provided by Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended 
(“Code”); and 

WHEREAS, there is no direct financial cost to the Borough to adopt and implement an 
employee Deferred Compensation Plan and Service Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Police Benevolent Association (“PBA”) made written requests for 
proposals from Empower Retirement, LLC (“Empower”), Weinerman Wealth Management and 
Equitable Financial Life Insurance; and  

WHEREAS, the following contractors submitted written proposals: Empower, Weinerman 
Wealth Management, and Equitable Financial Life Insurance; and 

WHEREAS, after reviewing the proposals it was determined by the PBA that Empower has 
the ability to (1) maintain complete records of accounts; (2) manage accounts with absolute fidelity; 
(3) provide advice concerning various categories of investments; and (4) provide continuing 
consultation to participants; and  

WHEREAS, the Governing Body is unaware of any collusion, or evidence or appearance of 
collusion, between any local official and a representative of the contractor in the selection of the 
contractor as prohibited in the selection and/or administration of a Service Agreement contractor 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:37-5.7.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside, County of Union, State of New Jersey, that it does hereby adopt and approve the 
Plan prepared by Empower and assigned Plan Document identifier 21-PD-Empower-110121 as a 
Deferred Compensation Plan Provider by the Director of the Division of Local Government 
Services.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Glenn Mortimer, Borough Administrator be and he 
hereby is authorized to enter into a Service Agreement (bearing the identifier: 21-SA-Empower-
110121 assigned by the New Jersey Division of Local Government) with National Life Group based 
upon the proposal received from National Life Group to serve as a Deferred Compensation Plan 
Provider for the Borough of Mountainside employees.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT based upon the representation made by National Life 
Group it is hereby acknowledged that the Deferred Compensation Plan is substantially similar to 
one on which a favorable Private Letter Ruling has been previously obtained from the federal 
Internal Revenue Service expect for provisions added by reason of the Small Business Job 
Protection Act of 1996 (United States Public Law No. 104-188) and the Economic Growth and Tax 
Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 (United States Public Law No. 107-16) and all such provisions are 
stated in the plan in terms substantially similar to the text of those provisions in the Internal 
Revenue Code Section 457.   The use of the Ruling is for guidance only and the Borough 
acknowledges that for the Internal Revenue Service purposes, the Ruling of another employer is 
not to be considered precedent.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:37-5.4, the Executive Director is 
hereby designated as the Local Plan Administrator for the administration of the Plan.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution and all necessary 
required documents shall be submitted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services 
within the State Department of Community Affairs for approval. 

I, Martha Lopez, Borough Clerk of Mountainside, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was 
duly adopted by the Mountainside Borough Council at a public meeting held on November 26, 
2024.                   

Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
------------------------------ 
 
ORDINANCES:    First Reading (Introduction)  

 
ORDINANCE 1335-2024 

 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 1323-2023 FIXING SALARY RANGES 

FOR MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mountainside that Ordinance 
1323-2023 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
A&E 
Borough Administrator           $ 25,000 - $130,000 
Administrator Assistant      15,000 -     40,000 
Borough Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics    70,000 -   135,000 
Deputy Borough Clerk/Deputy Registrar    30,000 -     67,000 
QPA           5,000 -     15,000 
Mayor            2,500 -       8,000 
Council Member         1,200 -       6,000 
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Finance 
Chief Finance Officer       70,000 -    135,000 
Finance Assistant       40,000 -      70,000 
Tax Collector        10,000 -      50,000 
Assistant CFO        60,000 -    100,000 
Assistant Tax Collector        15.00 -        40.00 Hourly 
 
Police  
Chief of Police                 100,000 -    220,000  
Administrative Assistant/Payroll Clerk     30,000 -     70,000  
Records Clerk          15.00 -        30.00 Hourly 
Communications Officers      35,000 -      80,000  
Crossing Guard         15.00 -        30.00 Hourly 
Class II Special Officer        25.00 -        50.00 Hourly  
Per Diem Communications Officer       25.00 -        45.00 Hourly 
 
Building 
Construction Official/Building Subcode Official/   10,000 -      60,000 
       Building Inspector 
Construction/Fire Prevention Secretary    20,000 -      70,000 
Secretary: Engineer/DPW/Shade Tree/Recycling   30,000 -      70,000 
Secretary: Planning Board        5,000 -      12,000 
Recording Secretary Planning Board (per meeting)                    300 -           400  
Recording Secretary Planning Board                                                   4,000 -        6,500 
Inspectors: (Plumbing/Building/Electrical)                             35.00 -        55.00 Hourly  
Fire Prevention/Fire Subcode Official                             35.00 -        55.00 Hourly   
Zoning Officer          35.00 -        75.00 Hourly 
Public Works Director       70,000 -    135,000 
Public Works Employees      40,000 -      80,000 
Public Works Foreman      40,000 -      75,000  
Engineer         35,000 -    100,000 
Tax Assessor         15,000 -      40,000 
Assistant to Assessor           3,000 -      10,000 
Certified Wastewater & Treatment Operator        2,000 -        5,000 
Sub Construction Official/Inspector                  35.00-         60.00 Hourly 
Court Administrator               40,000 -       95,000 
Deputy Court Administrator              30,000 -       70,000 
Violations Clerk                15.00 -        30.00 Hourly 
Court Temporary Staffing        23.00 -        35.00 Hourly 
Court Temporary Staffing (per call)                  80.00 -       150.00  
Municipal Judge               15,000 -       45,000 
Municipal Prosecutor                15,000 -       40,000 
Public Defender                               3,600 -         8,000 
 
Miscellaneous 
Handyman                          15.00 -          30.00 Hourly 
Drug Alliance Coordinator               3,000 -          5,000  
Cable TV Coordinator                       15.00 -          30.00 Hourly 
Cable TV                 15.00 -           25.00 Hourly 
Website Coordinator               1,000 -          5,000    
Board of Health Secretary              3,000 -          7,000 
Senior Citizen Coordinator               15,000 -          80,000 
Senior Van Driver               15.00 -          40.00 Hourly 
OEM Director        5,000 -         20,000 
OEM Deputy Director       2,500 -         15,000 
Temporary Staffing       15.00 -          75.00 Hourly 
Administrative Secretary                   1,000-           5,000 
Grant Coordinator            1,000-          10,000 
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Recreation 
Recreation Director/Pool Administrator    40,000 -     135,000   
Recreation Dept Secretary/Pool Bookkeeper     20,000 -       70,000   
Assistant Recreation Director       30,000 -       70,000   
Recreation Assistant       30,000-        65,000 
Recreation Assistant (P/T)        20.00-         25.00 
Pool Manager                     6,000 -       16,500 
Pool Manager          18.00-         35.00 Hourly 
Assistant Pool Manager        4,000 -       10,500  
Assistant Pool Manager        18.00 -         30.00 Hourly 
Pool Secretary (P/T)                    14.00 -         20.00  
Swim Instructors                     14.00 -         22.00  
Head Life Guards                                            17.00-         24.00     
Life Guards                 15.00 -         22.00  
Main Gate Control                     14.00 -         20.00  
Maintenance Foreman                           14.00 -         20.00 
Maintenance Personnel                   14.00 -         20.00 
Swim Coach                     1,750 -         4,500 
Assistant Swim Coach           200 -         2,500  
Diving Coach                 1,400 -         3,000 
Assistant Pool Tech         2,000 -         5,000  
Fitness/Sports Instructor   (per person, per class)       2.00 -         70.00   
Tennis Lesson Instructor   (per person, per session)                       10.00 -       150.00  
Art/Crafts Instructor   (per person, per class)             2.00 -         40.00 
Sports Supervisor    (per session)         25.00 -         90.00 
Sports Supervisor           15.00-         18.00 Hourly 
Youth Tennis Team Coach   (per season)    350.00 -         1,500 
Men’s Softball Supervisor    (per season)                         500.00 
Activity Supervisor   (per session)         10.00 -         75.00 
Sports Official   (per session)           10.00 -       180.00 
Assignor (per game)               2.00 -         12.00 
Summer Playground Supervisor          17.00 -         28.00 Hourly 
Summer Playground Assistant Supervisor         15.00 -         22.00 Hourly 
Sports Coach          1,500 -         3,500 
Middle School Team Coach (per season)         350 -         4,500 
Rutgers Safety Clinician         50.00-         65.00 Hourly  
Sports Scorekeeper                         15.00-         22.00 Hourly 
Sports Trainer                      25.00-         50.00 Hourly      
 
This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as provided by law. 
 
It was moved by Councilwoman Pacifico and seconded by Councilman Matejek that this ordinance 
be passed on first reading and advertised in full for a public hearing on December 17, 2024. 
 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass. Nays: 0.  
------------------------------ 
 

ORDINANCE 1336-2024 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00) FROM THE 
CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A BOROUGH GENERATOR  

 
 WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Mountainside is desirous to begin the 
generator capital project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, additional funds up to the amount of $75,000.00 beyond the funds heretofore 
appropriated may be needed to fund the project. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside that the sum of $75,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated from the Capital 
Improvement Fund for the above project.  
 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that in the event funds are received from alternate funding 
sources to implement this project then such funds shall be used to reimburse the funds 
appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund for said project. 
 
This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as provided by law. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Matejek and seconded by Councilman Van Deusen that this 
ordinance be passed on first reading and advertised in full for a public hearing on December 17, 
2024. 
 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass.  Nays: 0.  
--------------------------------- 
 
BILLS & CLAIMS: 
 
The following resolution was introduced by Councilman Matejek and seconded by Councilwoman 
Wass: 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mountainside that the 
following bills of the persons named and for the amounts stated below, having been duly audited 
and found to be correct this 26th day of November 2024, the same be paid after Council's review, if 
and when funds are available and that the Mayor, Council President, Administrator and Treasurer 
are hereby authorized and directed to sign and deliver warrants for same in the amount of 
$706,557.83 (Copy of bill list attached). 

 
Roll Call:  Ayes: Matejek, Pacifico, Van Deusen, Wass.  Nays: 0.  
--------------------------------- 
 
COUNCIL COMMENTS:   
 
Councilman Matejek and Councilwoman Pacifico highlighted upcoming events.  
 
Mayor Mirabelli announced the Santa Express and thanked residents and organization for the 
Halloween candy donations. The Mayor congratulated Deerfield school for receiving the Blue 
Ribbon Award. Wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving. 
--------------------------------- 
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION:  
 
Robert Barletta, 1363 Birch Hill Road, made suggestions to prevent speeders in his neighborhood.  
The Mayor explained actions taken to combat the issue and urged drivers to obey the speed limits 
and drive safely.  
 
Robin Hoy, 2 Tanglewood Lane, thanked everyone for the Veteran Homecoming Banner.  
 
Upon a motion by Councilman Matejek and a second by Councilwoman Pacifico, the meeting was 
unanimously adjourned at 8:20 PM.  
------------------------------- 
 
_____________________ 
Martha Lopez, RMC 
Borough Clerk     


